

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Water Resources Department - sanction the tender proposal submitted by Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority for the work ' Augmentation of WSS to Angamaly Constituency - Part 1 - Package III - Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs' to the single bidder M/s Uralungal Labour contract Co Operative Society, Madappilly College, Vadakara, Kozhikode- 673102 at their quoted rate of Rs. 16,72,05,550.30/- which is 32% above TPAC and 14.77% above Local Market Rate – accorded - Orders issued.

WATER RESOURCES (WATER SUPPLY-B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.31/2025/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 03-05-2025

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No. 184/2018/WRD dated 22.03.2018.

2 Letter No. KWA-JB/9128/2024-AE9 dated 12.12.2024 from Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

ORDER

Government accorded Administrative Sanction for the work Augmentation of WSS to Angamaly Constituency - Part 1 - Package III - Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs for Rs. 116 crores as per Government order read as 1st paper above, and funding sanction for the same was obtained for Rs.115.93 crores dated 12.11.2018.

- 2) Package 3 is the subject tender and consists of construction of 8.5 LL OHSR at Thuravoor, 5 LL OHSR at Manjapra, Clear Water Pumping Main with DI K9 pipes of various sizes (400 mm, 350 mm, 300 mm, 250 mm and 200 mm), MS pipes for canal and culvert crossing, valve chambers, anchor blocks and road restoration. The first tender was cancelled due to non participation. The package was later retendered several times. The last tender was extended 14 times before it was cancelled for recasting the estimate. The project estimate was recast, and a new technical sanction was issued on 26.07.2024 for Rs.1500 lakhs by the chief Engineer.
- 3) The tender for the work was invited as item rate BOQ by fixing the due date of submission as 30.08.2024, but it was cancelled due to non participation. In response to the retender call, one offer was received from M/s Uralungal Labour contract Co operative Society.

4)The details of quote of the prequalified bidder and comparison with TPAC is as follows.

Name & Address of the tenderer	TPAC in Rupees.	Quoted amount in Rupees	Comparison with PAC in (%)
M/s. Uralungal Labour Contract Co Operative Society, Madappilly College Vadakara, Kozhikode- 673102	Rs.126670872/-	Rs.16,72,05,550.30	32% above TPAC.

- 5) The Superintending Engineer had requested the bidder to reduce his quoted amount through the contractors portal of PRICE 3.0. But the bidder informed his unwillingness to reduce his quoted amount. The bidder stated that their offer already reflects the minimum workable rates, factoring in site conditions and high costs for materials like DI and PVC pipes, which are approximately 25-35% higher than Delhi schedule Rates and are subject to continuous price fluctuations. They expressed that further reduction would lead to financial loss and highlight that, due to unpredictable constraints affecting project costs, they are unable to proceed with the work at a reduced rate.
- 6) Managing Director, KWA has reported that the quoted rate of 234 items are 10% above estimate rate of corresponding items out of which 84 items exceeds 25 % above estimate rate of corresponding items and 52 items exceeds 100 % above estimate rate of corresponding items:
- 7) The Tender Committee which convened on 19.11.2024 evaluated the tender in detail and observed the following.

a.	LMR PAC corresponding to TPAC	Rs.14,56,81,704/- (15.01% above TPAC) (LMR Place: Kanayannur, Aluva and Paravur Taluk, LMR as on 14-10-2024) (Generated from PRICE 3.0)
	Quoted Amount of single bidder	Rs.16,72,05,550.30/- (32% above TPAC)
c.	Current SOR+10%	Rs.13,93,37,959/- (10% above TPAC)

8) As per GO (P) No. 16/2017/Fin dated 06.02.2017, the tender can be sanctioned for the lowest among the above three, which is Current SoR + 10% ie., Rs. 13,93,37,959/-.

- 9) The Superintending Engineer, Muvattupuzha has recommended to sanction the tender to the single Bidder, M/s. Uralungal Labour Contract Cooperative Society for their quoted amount of Rs. 16,72,05,550.30/- (32% above TPAC) as there is no chance of getting a better offer. It is also reported that the contractor's concerns about the cost escalation are reasonable. It is also added that by considering the urgency of awarding this KIIFB work, repeated tendering or recasting the project to attract alternative bids is unlikely to yield better results and may delay project progress.
- 10) Considering the above facts and also the importance for the timely completion of the project, Managing Director, KWA has requested to sanction for awarding the work to the single bidder M/s Uralungal Labour contract Co Operative Society, Madappilly College, Vadakara, Kozhikode-673102 at their quoted rate of Rs. 16,72,05,550.30/- which is 32% above TPAC and 14.77% above LMR.
- 11) Considering the urgency of the work, Government are pleased to accord sanction to the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority to permit to accept the tender for the work Augmentation of WSS to Angamaly Constituency Part 1 Package III Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs to the single bidder M/s Uralungal Labour contract Co Operative Society, Madappilly College, Vadakara, Kozhikode- 673102 at their quoted rate of Rs. 16,72,05,550.30/- which is 32% above TPAC and 14.77% above LMR with the following conditions.
 - 1. Even if the tender is accepted, the tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifying the clause.9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that 'on each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, whichever is less'. This clause may be incorporated in the agreement also as the contractor is well aware about the clause 9.14.1.6 before bidding and hence they could not claim 100% of the quoted rate.
 - 2. KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes & Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the NIT conditions" and that "Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid by KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity.

(By order of the Governor) BISHWANATH SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

- 1. The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. Finance Department (Vide remarks No. Infra-2/06/2025/Fin dated 30.01.2025)
- 4. General Administration (S.C) Department (Vide item No.2914 dated 30.04.2025)
- 5. The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD
- 6. Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Signed by

Section Ber A Range

Copy to: PS to Minister for Water Resources

CA to Special Secretary (Water Resources Department)

Date: 05-05-2025 10:55:37



കേരള സർക്കാർ

മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിന്റെ നടപടിക്കുറിപ്പുകൾ

തീയതി : 30-04-2025

ഫയൽ നം. ഡബ്ല്യൂ.എസ്.-ബി3/8/2025/ജവിവ.

ഇനം നം:

2914

വിഷയം

ജ്വലവിഭവ വകുഷ് - കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് Augmentation of WSS to Angamaly Constituency - Part 1 - Package III - Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs എന്ന പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്കുള്ള ടെണ്ടർ സിംഗിൾ ബിഡ്ഡറായ M/s. ഊരാളുങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺട്രാക്ട് കോ-ഓഷറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റി, മടഷിള്ളി കോളേജ്, വടകര, കോഴിക്കോട് - 673102-ന് അവർ ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്ത തുകയായ ടിപിഎസി-യെക്കാൾ 32%-വും ലോക്കൽ മാർക്കറ്റ് നിരക്കിനെക്കാൾ 14.77%-ഉം ഉയർന്ന തുകയായ 16,72,05,550.30/-രൂപയ്ക്ക് അനുവദിക്കുന്നതിന് അനുമതി നൽകുന്നത്.

തീരുമാനം : കുറിഷിലെ നിർദ്ദേശം അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

(ഒഷ്) പിണറായി വിജയൻ മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി (ശരിഷകർഷ്)

> ശാരദ മുരളീധരൻ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി, ജലവിഭവ വകുഷ്.

215/25 2.5

കേരള സർക്കാർ

(ശ്രീ. പിണറായി വിജയൻ മന്ത്രിസഭ)

മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗത്തിനുളള കുറിപ്പ്

1	ഫയൽ നമ്പർ	:	ഡബ്ല്യൂ എസ്-ബി3/8/2025-ജവിവ
2.`	വകപ്പ്	:	ജലവിഭവ (ജലവിതരണ -ബി) വകപ്പ്
3.	വിഷയം	:	കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് Augmentation of WSS to
			Angamaly Constituency - Part 1 - Package III - Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs എന്ന പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്കുള്ള ടെണ്ടർ സിംഗിൾ ബിഡ്ഡറായ M/s ഊരാളുങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺടാക്ട് കോ ഓപ്പറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റി, മടപ്പിള്ളി കോളേജ്, വടകര, കോഴിക്കോട് - 673102-ന് അവർ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇകയായ ടിപിഎസി-യെക്കാൾ 32% വും ലോക്കൽ മാർക്കറ്റ് നിരക്കിനെക്കാൾ 14.77% ഉം ഉയർന്ന ഇകയായ 16,72,05,550.30/- ആപയ്ക്ക് അനുവദിക്കുന്നതിന് അനുമതി നൽകുന്നത്-സംബന്ധിച്ച്.
4.	മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗത്തിൽ സമർപ്പിക്കാനുളള മുഖ്യമന്ത്രിയുടെ ഉത്തരവ് തീയതി	:	24.03.2025
5.	(i) ഇത് സാമ്പത്തിക ബാദ്ധ്യത യുളളതാണോ? (ii) സാമ്പത്തിക ബാദ്ധ്യതയുളള താണെങ്കിൽ ധനകാര്യ വകപ്പുമായി ആലോചിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ? ഉണ്ടെങ്കിൽ അവരുടെ അഭിപ്രായം മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിനുളള കുറിപ്പിൽ ഉൾക്കൊളളിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ?		അതെ ഉണ്ട്. ഉണ്ട്.
6.	മറ്റേതെങ്കിലും വകുപ്പുമായി	:	ഇല്ല.

	ആലോചിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ? ഉണ്ടെങ്കിൽ അവരുടെ അഭിപ്രായം മന്ത്രിസഭാ യോഗത്തിനുളള കറിപ്പിൽ ഉൾക്കൊള്ളിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ?		
7.	കുറിപ്പു സമർപ്പിച്ച സ്പെഷ്യൽ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പേര്	:	ശ്രീ.സജികമാർ.ജെ
8.	കറിപ്പ് അംഗീകരിച്ച അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പേര്	:	ശ്രീ.ബിശ്വനാഥ് സിൻഹ
9.	മന്ത്രിസഭയ്ക്കുളള കരട് കുറിപ്പ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി അംഗീകരിച്ച തീയതി	:	03.04.2025
10	കുറിപ്പ് അംഗീകരിച്ച ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പേര്	:	ശ്രീമതി. ശാരദ മുരളീധരൻ
11.	മന്ത്രിസഭയ്ക്കുളള കരട് കുറിപ്പ് ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി അംഗീകരിച്ച തീയതി	•	24.04.2025
12.	കുറിപ്പ് അംഗീകരിച്ച മന്ത്രിയുടെ പേര്	:	ശ്രീ.റോഷി അഗസ്റ്റിൻ
13.	മന്ത്രിസഭയ്ക്കുളള കരട് കറിപ്പ് മന്ത്രി അംഗീകരിച്ച തീയതി	<i>:</i>	29.04.2025
14.	കറിപ്പിന്റെ പകർപ്പുകൾ സമർപ്പിച്ച തീയതി	:	29.04.2025
15.	മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗം തീരുമാനമെടുത്ത തീയതി	:	
16.	തീരുമാനം പുറപ്പെടുവിച്ച സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്/കത്തിന്റെ നമ്പറും തീയതിയും	:	

മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിനുളള കുറിപ്പ്

കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ സമർപ്പിച്ച Augmentation of WSS to Angamaly Constituency - Part 1 - Package III - Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs എന്ന പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്കളള ടെണ്ടർ സിംഗിൾ ബിഡ്ഡറായ M/s ഊരാളുങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺട്രാക്ട് കോ ഓപ്പറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റി, മാടപ്പിള്ളി കോളേജ്, വടകര, കോഴിക്കോട് - 673102-ന് അവർ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇകയായ ടിപിഎസി-യെക്കാൾ 32% വും ലോക്കൽ മാർക്കറ്റ് നിരക്കിനെക്കാൾ 14.77% ഉം ഉയർന്ന ഇകയായ 16,72,05,550.30/- രൂപയ്ക്ക് അനുവദിക്കുന്ന വിഷയമാണ് കുറിപ്പിൽ പരിശോധിക്കുന്നത്.

- 2) പ്രവൃത്തിക്ക് ഭരണാനുമതി 22.03.2018 തീയതിയിലെ GO(Rt)No. 184/2018/WRD പ്രകാരം 116 കോടി രൂപയ്ക്ക് നൽകുകയുണ്ടായി. 12.11.2018 തീയതിയിൽ 115.93 കോടി രൂപയുടെ ഫണ്ടിംഗ് അനുമതിയും നേടി. പാക്കേജ് 3 പ്രവൃത്തിയിൽ construction of 8.5 LL OHSR at Thuravoor, 5 LL OHSR at Manjapra, Clear Water Pumping Main with DI K9 pipes of various sizes (400 mm, 350 mm, 300 mm, 250 mm and 200 mm), MS pipes for canal and culvert crossing, valve chambers, anchor blocks and road restoration എന്നിവ ഉൾപ്പെടുന്നു. ആരും പങ്കെടുക്കാത്തതിനാൽ ആദ്യ ടെൻഡർ റദ്ദാക്കുകയും പിന്നീട് പലതവണ റീടെൻഡർ ചെയ്യുകയും ചെയ്തു. അവസാന ടെൻഡർ എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് റീകാസ്റ്റചെയ്യുന്നതിനായി റദ്ദാക്കുന്നതിന് മുമ്പായി 14 തവണ നീട്ടി. പ്രോജക്ല് എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് റീകാസ്റ്റചെയ്യുകയും 26.07.2024 ന് ചീഫ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ 1500 ലക്ഷം രൂപയ്ക്ക് പുതിയ സാങ്കേതിക അനുമതി നൽകുകയും ചെയ്തു.
- 3) ടെണ്ടർ സമർപ്പിക്കേണ്ട അവസാന തീയതി 30.08.2024 ആയി നിശ്ചയിച്ചുകൊണ്ട് ഐറ്റം റേറ്റ് BOQ ആയി പ്രവൃത്തിയുടെ ടെൻഡർ ക്ഷണിച്ചു, പക്ഷേ ആരും പങ്കെടുക്കാത്തതിനാൽ അത് റദ്ദാക്കി. റീടെൻഡർ ക്ഷണിച്ചപ്പോൾ M/s ഊരാളുങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺട്രാക്സ് കോ-ഓപ്പറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റിയിൽ നിന്ന് ഒരു ടെണ്ടർ ഓഫർ ലഭിച്ചു.

4) പ്രീക്പാളിഫൈഡ് ബിഡ്ഡറ്റടെ കട്ടേഷന്റെ വിശദാംശങ്ങളും ടിപിഎസി യുമായുള്ള താരതമ്യവും താഴെ കൊട്ടുക്കുന്നു.

Name & Address of the	TPAC in	Quoted amount in	Comparison	
tenderer	Rupees.	Rupees	with PAC in (%)	
M/s. Uralungal Labour	Rs.12,66,70,872/-	Rs.16,72,05,550.30		
Contract Co Operative			32% above TPAC.	
Society, Madappilly				
College Vadakara,				
Kozhikode- 673102	•			

- 5) സൂപ്രണ്ടിംഗ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ PRICE 3.0 എന്ന കോൺടാക്ടർ പോർട്ടൽ വഴി കാട്ട് ഇക കറയ്ക്കാൻ ബിഡ്ഡറോട് അഭ്യർത്ഥിച്ചു. എന്നാൽ ബിഡ്ഡർ തന്റെ കാട്ട് ഇക കറയ്ക്കാൻ തയ്യാറല്ലെന്ന് അറിയിച്ചു. തങ്ങളുടെ ഓഫർ ഇതിനകം തന്നെ ഏറ്റവും കറഞ്ഞ പ്രാവർത്തികമായ നിരക്കുകൾ, സൈറ്റിന്റെ അവസ്ഥയെ ബാധിക്കുന്ന ഘടകങ്ങൾ, ഡൽഹി ഷെഡ്യൂൾ നിരക്കുകളേക്കാൾ ഏകദേശം 25-35% വരെ ഉയർന്ന DI, PVC പൈപ്പുകൾ പോലുള്ള വസ്തക്കളുടെ വില, ഇടർച്ചയായ വില വ്യതിയാനങ്ങൾ എന്നിവയ്ക്ക് വിധേയമാണെന്ന് അറിയിക്കുകയുണ്ടായി. കൂടുതൽ കുറവ് വരുത്തുന്നത് സാമ്പത്തിക നഷ്യത്തിലേക്ക് നയിക്കമെന്നും, പദ്ധതി ചെലവുകളെ ബാധിക്കുന്ന പ്രവചനാതീതമായ നിയന്ത്രണങ്ങൾ കാരണം, കറഞ്ഞ നിരക്കിൽ ജോലി ഇടരാൻ കഴിയില്ലെന്നും അവർ അറിയിച്ചു.
- 6) കോൺട്രാക്ടർ ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്തതിൽ 234 ഇനങ്ങളുടെ ക്വാട്ട് നിരക്ക് അനുബന്ധ ഇനങ്ങളുടെ എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് നിരക്കിനേക്കാൾ 10% കൂടുതലാണെന്നും അതിൽ 84 ഇനങ്ങൾ അനുബന്ധ ഇനങ്ങളുടെ എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് നിരക്കിനേക്കാൾ 25% കൂടുതലാണെന്നും 52 ഇനങ്ങൾ അനുബന്ധ ഇനങ്ങളുടെ എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റ് നിരക്കിനേക്കാൾ 100% കൂടുതലാണെന്നും കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്തു.

7) 19.11.2024 ന് ചേർന്ന ടെൻഡർ കമ്മിറ്റി ടെൻഡർ വിശദമായി വിലയിരുത്തുകയും ചുവടെ ചേർക്കുന്ന കാര്യങ്ങൾ നിരീക്ഷിക്കുകയും ചെയ്ത.

a. LMR PAC corresponding to : Rs.14,56,81,704/-(15.01% above **TPAC**

TPAC) (LMR Place: Kanayannur, Aluva

and Paravur Taluk LMR as on 14-10-

2024)(Generated from PRICE 3.0)

b. Quoted Amount of single : Rs.16,72,05,550.30/-

bidder -

(32% above TPAC)

c. Current SOR+10%

: Rs.13,93,37,959/-

(10% above TPAC)

8) ജി.ഒ (പി) നം. 16/2017/ഫിൻ, തീയതി 06.02.2017 പ്രകാരം, മുകളിൽ പ്രസ്ഥാവിച്ചിട്ടള്ള മൂന്നിൽ ഏറ്റവും കറഞ്ഞ തുകയും Current DoSR+ 10% നിരക്കമായ i.e., Rs. 13,93,37,959/- രൂപയ്ക്ക് മാത്രമെ ടെണ്ടർ അനുവദിക്കാനാക്കു.

- മികച്ച ഓഫർ ലഭിക്കാൻ സാധ്യതയില്ലാത്തതിനാൽ, സിംഗിൾ 9) ബിഡ്ഡറായ M/s ഊരാളങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺടാക്ക് കോ-ഓപ്പറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റിക്ക് TPAC-യെക്കാൾ 32% ഉയർന്ന ഇകയായ 16,72,05,550.30/- രൂപയ്ല് ടെൻഡർ അന്ദവദിക്കാൻ മൂവാറ്റപ്പഴ സൂപ്രണ്ടിംഗ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ ശിപാർശ ചെയ്ത. ചെലവ് വർദ്ധനവിനെക്കുറിച്ചുള്ള കരാറുകാരന്റെ ആശങ്കകൾ ന്യായമാണെന്നം റിപ്പോർട്ട് അടിയന്തര ചെയ്തു. കിഫ്ബി പ്രവൃത്തി നൽകേണ്ടതിന്റെ സാഹചര്യം കണക്കിലെടുക്കുമ്പോൾ, ബദൽ ബിഡുകൾ ആകർഷിക്കുന്നതിനായി ആവർത്തിച്ചള്ള ടെൻഡർ അല്ലെങ്കിൽ പ്രോജക്റ്റ് റീകാസ്റ്റ് ചെയ്യുന്നത് മികച്ച ഫലങ്ങൾ നൽകില്ല എന്നും പ്രോജക്സ് പുരോഗതി വൈകിപ്പിച്ചേക്കാം എന്നും കൂട്ടിച്ചേർത്തു.
- മുകളിൽ പറഞ്ഞ വസ്തതകളം പ്രോജക്ല് സമയബന്ധിതമായി 10) പൂർത്തിയാക്കേണ്ടതിന്റെ പ്രാധാന്യവും കണക്കിലെടുത്ത്, സിംഗിൾ ബിഡ്ഡറായ M/s ഊരാളങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺടാക്റ്റ് കോ-ഓപ്പറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റി, മടപ്പിള്ളി കോളേജ്, വടകര, കോഴിക്കോട് - 673102 ന് അവർ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ടിപിഎസി-യെക്കാൾ 32% വും

ലോക്കൽ മാർക്കറ്റ് നിരക്കിനെക്കാൾ 14.77% വും ഉയർന്ന ഇകയായ് 16,72,05,550.30/- രൂപയ്ക്ക് പ്രവൃത്തി നൽകുന്നതിന് അന്മതി നൽകണമെന്ന് കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി എം.ഡി-യും അഭ്യർത്ഥിച്ചു.

11) ഫയൽ അഭിപ്രായത്തിനായി ധനകാര്യ വകുപ്പിന് സമർപ്പിച്ചപ്പോൾ ചുവടെ ചേർക്കും പ്രകാരം അഭിപ്രായപ്പെട്ട.

Administrative Department is informed as follows:

- 1. As per the details submitted, the L1 amount is 32% above the PAC, 20% above the SOR+10% estimate, and 14.77% above the LMR estimate. As per KIIFB guidelines, "Tenders beyond justifiable market rate shall not be accepted. In exceptional circumstances if the tenders are to be accepted at a higher amount than the justifiable market rate the same shall be done with the approval of the Council of Ministers only."
- 2. Even if the tender is accepted, The tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifying the clause 9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that 'on each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, whichever is less'. This clause may be incorporated in the agreement also as the contractor is well aware about the clause 9.14.1.6 before bidding and hence they could not claim 100% of the quoted rate.
- 3. KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes & Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the NIT conditions" and that "Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid by KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity.
- 12) ഫയൽ സമർപ്പിച്ചപ്പോൾ ബഇ.ജലവിഭവ വകപ്പ് മന്ത്രി താഴെ പറയുന്ന അഭിപ്രായം രേഖപ്പെടുത്തി.

2018-ൽ അന്മതി നൽകിയെങ്കില്പം നാളിതവരെ ഭരണ നടപ്പിലാക്കാനായിട്ടില്ല. കൂടാതെ അങ്കമാലിക്കും പരിസര പ്രദേശത്തേക്കും ശുദ്ധജലം എത്തിക്കുന്നതിനുവേണ്ട ഒരു ബ്ലഹത് പദ്ധതിയുടെ ഭാഗമാണ് ഈ പദ്ധതി. അനവധി പ്രാവശ്യം ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്യകയും അതോടൊപ്പം റീകാസ്റ്റ് ചെയ്ത് വീണ്ടും ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്യുകയും ചെയ്തു. ഇതിൽ ഏകദേശം 52 ഓളം മെറ്റീരിയൽസ് എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റിനേക്കാൾ 100 ശതമാനം മുകളിലാണ് എന്നതിനാൽ തന്നെ ഡിപ്പാർട്ട് മെൻറിന്റെ എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റകൾ യഥാർത്ഥ വിലയുമായി മാർക്കറ്റ് ഒത്തചേർന്ന് · പോകന്നതല്ല മനസ്സിലാക്കാവുന്നതാണ്. മേൽ സാഹചര്യത്തിൽ ഇനിയും കാലതാമസം ഉണ്ടാകുന്നത് എന്നതിനാൽ ഉപകരിക്ക ചെലവ് അധികരിക്കാനേ ഇക്കാര്യം മന്ത്രിസഭയിൽ വയ്യുന്നതിന് ബഹു. മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി സദയം ഉത്തരവായാലും.

13) ടെൻഡറിന് അന്മതി നൽകുന്ന വിഷയം ക്യാബിനറ്റിൽ സമർപ്പിക്കാൻ ബ<u>ഹ</u>.മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി ഉത്തരവായി.

തീരുമാനിക്കേണ്ട വിഷയം

കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് Augmentation of WSS to Angamaly Constituency - Part 1 - Package III - Laying of CWPM and construction of OHSRs എന്ന പ്രവർത്തി-യ്ക്കളള ടെണ്ടർ സിംഗിൾ ബിഡ്ഡറായ M/s ഊരാളുങ്കൽ ലേബർ കോൺടാക്ട് കോ ഓപ്പറേറ്റീവ് സൊസൈറ്റി, മാടപ്പിള്ളി കോളേജ്, വടകര, കോഴിക്കോട് - 673102-ന് അവർ കാട്ട് ചെയ്ത ഇകയായ ടിപിഎസി-യെക്കാൾ 32% വും ലോക്കൽ മാർക്കറ്റ് നിരക്കിനെക്കാൾ 14.77% ഉം ഉയർന്ന ഇകയായ 16,72,05,550.30/- രൂപയ്ക്ക് അനുവദിക്കുന്നതിന് താഴെപ്പറയുന്ന വ്യവസ്ഥകൾക്ക് വിധേയമായി അനുമതി നൽകാമോ?

 Even if the tender is accepted, The tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifying the clause.9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that 'on each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, whichever

- is less'. This clause may be incorporated in the agreement also as the contractor is well aware about the clause 9.14.1.6 before bidding and hence they could not claim 100% of the quoted rate.
- KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes &
 Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the NIT
 conditions" and that "Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid by
 KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the
 SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity.